MIC1555/1557
IttyBitty® RC Timer/Oscillator
IttyBitty is a registered trademark of Micrel, Inc.
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
August 12, 2015  Revision 6.1
General Description
The MIC1555 IttyBitty® CMOS RC timer/oscillator and
MIC1557 IttyBitty® CMOS RC oscillator are designed to

Micrel, Inc. MIC1555/1557
August 12, 2015 3 Revision 6.1
Ordering Information
Part Number Top Marking(1, 2) Temperature Range Package Package Height (mm)
MIC1555YD5 T12 –40°C to +85°C 5-Pin Thin SOT-23 1.0 (maximum)
MIC1555YMU T14 –40°C to +85°C 10-Pin 2mm × 2mm UTDFN 0.4 (maximum)
MIC1555YM5 T10 –40°C to +85°C 5-Pin SOT-23 0.9 – 1.45
MIC1557YD5 T13 –40°C to +85°C 5-Pin Thin SOT-23 1.0 (maximum)
MIC1557YM5 T11 –40°C to +85°C 5-Pin SOT-23 0.9 – 1.45
Note:
1. Underbars (      ) shown for the top marking may not be to scale.
2. The top marking in the YMU package does not have an underbar.
Pin Configuration (MIC1555 SOT-23 and TSOT-23)
5-Pin SOT-23 (M5)
(Top View)
5-Pin TSOT-23 (D5)
(Top View)
Pin Description (MIC1555 SOT-23 and TSOT-23)
Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
1 VS Supply (Input): +2.7V to +18V supply.
2 GND Ground: Supply return.
3 OUT Output: CMOS totem-pole output.
4 TRG Trigger (Input): Sets output high.  Active low (at ≤2/3VS nominal).
5 THR Threshold (Dominant Input): Sets output low.  Active high (at ≥2/3VS nominal).
Micrel, Inc. MIC1555/1557
August 12, 2015 4 Revision 6.1
Pin Configuration (MIC1555 UTDFN)
 10-Pin UTDFN (MU)
(Top View)
Pin Description (MIC1555 UTDFN)
Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
1 VS Supply (Input): +2.7 to +18V supply.
2 CS Chip Select/Reset (Input): Active high at >2/3VS.  Output off when low at <1/3VS. If chip select
functionality is not desired, CS may be connected directly to VS.
3, 4, 7, 9 NC No Connect. This pin is not internally connected.
5 THR Threshold (Dominant Input): Sets output low.  Active high (at ≥ 2/3VS nominal).
6 TRG Trigger (Input): Sets output high.  Active low (at ≤2/3VS nominal).
8 GND Ground: Supply return.
10 OUT Output: CMOS totem-pole output.
Pin Configuration (MIC1557 SOT-23 and TSOT-23)
5-Pin SOT-23 (M5)
(Top View)
5-Pin TSOT-23 (D5)
(Top View)